
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Corporate Parenting Board
1 July 2015

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)
Vice-chair

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Christine Mills Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Carl Craney
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555046 or carl.craney@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Declarations of interest (if any) 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (11 March 2015) (Pages 5 - 10)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 
2015]

5 Dates and time of meetings 
[To note that meetings of the Board are scheduled for 17:30 hours on the following 
dates:
30 September 2015;
11 November 2015;
6 January 2016 and
30 March 2016]

6 Work Programme 2015/16 (Pages 11 - 12)
[To consider the Board’s Work Programme for the 2015/16 Municipal Year]

7 Corporate Parenting Strategy and Action Plan (Pages 13 - 32)
[To consider the Corporate Parenting Strategy and Action Plan for Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers]

8 Performance Monitoring Data (Pages 33 - 42)
[To consider the Performance Monitoring Data for June 2015 (data as at May 2015) 
and provisional out-turn data for 2014/15]

9 Exclusion of the public and press 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below]

Part 2 – items not open to the public and press

10 Councillors visits to establishments 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

[To receive details of any visits to establishments undertaken by Councillors since 
the last meeting]





[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 11 March 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss

Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills Cllr Patricia Patten  

Employees
Carl Craney
Emma Bennett
Jane O’Daly

Democratic Support Officer
Service Director, Children and Young People
Head of Safeguarding, Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust

Alison Hinds
Mandy Lee

Head of Looked After Children
Children’s Safeguarding Manager

Lorraine Millard Designated Senior Nurse Safeguarding Children, Wolverhampton 
City Clinical Commissioning Group



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

No apologies for absence had been received.

2 Declarations of interests (if any)

No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 January 2015)

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

With reference to Minute No 7 (Performance Monitoring – Looked after Children 
(LAC)) and insofar as it related to waiting times for LAC having access to the children 
and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS), Emma Bennett, Service Director, 
Children and Young People reported that a request had been submitted to the Black 
Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, the provider of this service, with a view 
to a report being submitted to a future meeting on this matter

With reference to the request for other reports made at the meeting, the Service 
Director for Children and Young People undertook to ensure that these were 
included within the Work Programme for 2015/16.

Resolved:
That the reports be noted. 

5 Safeguarding Service Annual Report 2013/14

Mandy Lee, Children’s Safeguarding Manager, presented the Safeguarding Service 
Annual Report for 2013/14. She explained that the Safeguarding Service had 
statutory responsibility for oversight and ratification of the care plans for Looked After 
Children (LAC) via the activities of the Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO’s). The 
service was duty bound to provide this Board with an Annual Report which outlined 
the activity of the service, the impact for children and recommendations for service 
improvement which would enhance young people’s experiences. She drew particular 
attention to the good performance of LAC participating in reviews but commented 
that the overall performance of the service was affected by the high number of 
children in the care system. This in turn had not allowed the service to fulfil all of its 
functions as outlined in the IRO handbook.

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre enquired as to whether the “Agresso” system would provide 
“real time information” which would overcome the difficulties the Board experienced 
by receiving an Annual Report almost twelve months out of date. The Service 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

Director, Children and Young People, reported that while the “Agresso” system would 
assist, other factors had led to the delay in this report being presented and that, in 
any event, it was the “Care First” system which provided the “real time” information 
which was used to populate the Performance Monitoring Report which was 
considered at each meeting.

Cllr Paula Brookfield referred Sections 3 and 4 of the Annual Report insofar as they 
related to quantitative and qualitative information about the service and asked if 
further such information could be included within the regular Performance Monitoring 
Reports. The Children’s Safeguarding Manager advised that she was working closely 
with the Business Intelligence Team to achieve that aim.

Cllr Martin Waite referred to anecdotal evidence of the national shortage of Social 
Workers and enquired whether the high level of caseloads was a concern. The 
Service Director, Children and Young People advised that the workload of IRO’s 
included attendance at Child Protection case conferences in addition to duties on 
safeguarding and that the high caseload level was a matter of concern. She reported 
on the initiatives taken to recruit additional Social Workers. Cllr Rita Potter reminded 
the Board that since March 2012 the number of children in care had increased 
significantly and enquired with the progress on the campaign to recruit Specialist 
Foster Carers’. Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children reported that recruitment 
to these posts had commenced but reminded the Board that even when fostered the 
children remained in the care of the local authority. 

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre commented that he understood that the LAC population 
had stabilised or even dropped slightly and enquired whether this would enable the 
Safeguarding Service to get closer to fulfilling the functions outlined in the IRO 
handbook. The Children’s Safeguarding Manager confirmed that this would assist but 
that the caseload was substantially above that recommended nationally and was also 
affected by the increase in the number of child protection cases. Cllr Dr Michael 
Hardacre queried whether there was a danger of the local authority not fulfilling its 
statutory responsibilities. The Service Director, Children and Young People reported 
that this was not the position.

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre referred to Section 4.10 of the report insofar as it referred to 
children participating in reviews and reminded the Board of the views expressed 
previously by the Children in Care Council (CCC) that it was preferable if reviews 
were not conducted during school time. The Service Director, Children and Young 
People advised that reviews were not normally conducted during school time and 
that the comments made by CCC had related to Personal Education Plans (PEP’s). 
The matter of PEP’s being undertaken in school time was being addressed by 
Darren Martindale, COPE Team Manager/Virtual School Head. 

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre questioned whether the data provided by the Business 
Intelligence Team was provided in a sufficient timely manner. The Service Director, 
Children and Young People advised that the information and manner of presentation 
of the Performance Monitoring Report had improved considerably and that further 
work was on-going to improve the contents further. The Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, 
reminded the Group that many advancements had been made in both the content 
and style of presentation of the Performance Monitoring report but that this had often 
resulted in requests for more and/or additional information.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre referred to Section 8.1 of the report and “some issues 
arising with the return of timely responses on Red and Amber RAG’s by the social 
work managers and high turnover of staff in that area had lead to some confusion 
about the expectations” and enquired whether this position had improved. The 
Children’s Safeguarding Manager advised that there had been some difficulties 
encountered due to the high turnover of staff but that a review of the system was now 
being undertaken. The Service Director, Children and Young People explained that 
under the current system the system required a formal response to each RAG rating 
and whilst Red ratings were followed up those ratings with Amber and Green status 
were not always pursued. In any event the RAG rating system was quantitative 
rather than qualitative and did not have regard to quality of care.

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre referred to Section 9.1 of the report and enquired as to 
whether the Council was yet in a position to comply fully with the IRO handbook. The 
Children’s Safeguarding Manager confirmed that this was not the case due to the 
continuing high caseloads albeit that the majority of the contents were now being 
followed. Cllr Dr Hardacre enquired as to the implications for the Council at an Ofsted 
inspection of non–compliance. The Service Director, Children and Young People, 
advised that the position with regard to caseloads was likely to be noted only by 
Ofsted given that the Council was not in a failing position.

Cllr Martin Waite enquired as to the reporting line for the Head of Safeguarding. The 
Service Director, Children and Young People, advised that the Head of Safeguarding 
reported to Ros Jervis, Service Director for Public Health and Wellbeing: the division 
of responsibilities being intentional to retain independence between the two areas of 
responsibility. Cllr Paula Brookfield questioned as to which Service Director held 
responsibility for setting priorities. The Service Director, Children and Young People 
advised that priorities were determined jointly by her and the Service Director, Public 
Health and Wellbeing.

Cllr Paula Brookfield commented on the absence of any information and/or reference 
to any reference to Children Sexually Exploited (CSE). The Service Director, 
Children and Young People reported that this particular topic was much wider than 
LAC, that considerable work was being undertaken on the issue and that the 
Council’s model had been adopted by the Home Office as an exemplar and that 
further work was proposed in respect of LAC who were missing from home or care.

Resolved:
1. That the Annual Report of the Safeguarding Service 2013/14 be received 
and noted;
2. That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Safeguarding Service for 
the work undertaken and for the Annual Report;
3. That details pertaining to LAC potentially at risk of CSE be submitted to a 
future meeting.   

  

6 Performance Monitoring - Looked After Children (LAC)



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

The Service Director, Children and Young People, presented the Performance 
Monitoring Report as at March 2015. She drew to the attention of the Board an error 
in the gender figures in the report submitted to the meeting held on 21 January 2015.

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre referred to the Section pertaining to Education, the 
discrepancies in some of the information and that Ofsted now considered the best 
eight results rather than 5+ A* - C inc. English and Maths. He suggested that this 
matter be drawn to the attention of the Director of Education. The Service Director, 
Children and Young People acknowledged the points made and informed the Board 
of the work currently being undertaken by the COPE Team Manager/Virtual School 
Head in conjunction with the Business Intelligence Team and the Education 
Directorate on certain elements of the report.

With regard to LAC Health, Lorraine Millard, Designated Senior Nurse Safeguarding 
Children, Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group and Jane O’Daly, 
Safeguarding Manager, Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust reported on the pro-active 
steps being taken to ensure that all Wolverhampton LAC received a timely health 
check. They explained that the different commissioning arrangements of local 
authorities compounded the position and that the funding for reciprocal health check 
arrangements had been lost at the time of the last NHS re-organisation. The 
Designated Senior Nurse Safeguarding Children informed the Board on the 
arrangements which were in hand for an appointment to the post of Statutory 
Designated Nurse for LAC by the Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
and that an interim appointment could be made in the short term. The Safeguarding 
Manager reported that the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust was currently 
investigating the possibility of co-location with both the Clinical Commissioning Group 
and the City Council.

Cllr Paula Brookfield referred to the data in connection children awaiting adoption 
and enquired at which point those children with a Placement Plan would have their 
status changed. The Head of Looked After Children advised that this decision was 
made on an individual basis in respect of each child and that the pre-adoption 
preparation was conducted sensitively.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;
2. That the continued enhancement of the format be welcomed;
3. That future reports include data relevant to the average caseload of Social 
Workers dealing with Child Protection and LAC issues.

7 Exclusion of the public and press

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained 
in paragraph 1 of the Act, namely information relating to any individual.

Part 2 – items not open to the public and press



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

8 Councillors visits to establishments

No visits to establishments had been undertaken by Councillors since the last 
meeting of the Board. In response to questions from Cllr Martin Waite and Cllr Rita 
Potter the Service Director, Children and Young People explained the ownership and 
management arrangements at the Merridale Street West, Wolverhampton 
Residential Home and the involvement of the Council with private residential 
children’s homes where no Wolverhampton LAC were resident.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;
2. That any establishments which had not been the subject of a visit by a 
member of the Board be highlighted, that the Chair be informed accordingly 
and that the Chair endeavour to seek volunteers from the Panel to undertake 
such a visit.
 

9 LGIU and CCLA Councillor Achievement Award - Cllr Val Gibson

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss informed the Board that Cllr Val Gibson had recently won a 
prestigious award from the LGIU and CCLA for her work to drive forward 
improvements for children and families in Wolverhampton.

Resolved:
1. That the congratulations of the Board be offered to the Chair, Cllr Val 
Gibson on her recent award from the LGIU and CCLA;
2. That the slides presented recently to the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel in relation to the Families r First programme be circulated to 
the Board. 

10 Thanks to the Chair

Resolved:
That the best thanks of the Board be extended to the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, 
for the able and courteous manner in which she had conducted the 
proceedings during the current Municipal Year.



Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2015/2016                       Agenda Item No. 6

Date of 
meeting

Agenda Items Invitees

01/07/15
 New Corporate Parenting 

Officer
Corporate Parenting 
Strategy and Action 
PlanCorporate Parenting 
Board 12 month Work 
Plan

30/09/15  CiCC joint Meeting
 IRO report
 Adoption

CiCC
Mandy Lee
Louise Haughton 

11/11/15
 C.A.M.H.S
 Health CCG/Trust

Dr Roberta Fry
Lorraine Millard/Fiona

06/01/16
 Fostering  
 Foster Carer Forum
 Virtual School

Daphne Atkinson
Pauline McGregory
Darren Martindale

30/03/16
 CiCC joint Meeting
 Corporate Parenting 

Strategy Update 
 Adoption 


Louise Haughton





This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 3

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to:

1. Consider the enclosed report, strategy and Action Plan outlining the Council’s 
commitment to the needs of Looked After Children.

Recommendations for Reviewing, commenting and feedback:

The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to note:

1. The revised Corporate Parenting Strategy 2015/2016
2. The Corporate Parenting Action Plan.

Agenda Item No.  7

Corporate Parenting Board
1 July 2015

Report title Corporate Parenting Strategy and Action Plan

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Families

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, Community

Originating service Looked after Children’s Service

Accountable employee(s) Alice Vickers

Corporate 
Parenting Officer

COPE Team

01902556703

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Emma Bennet & Cllr Gibson



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 3

1.0 Purpose

1.1 That the Corporate Parenting Board considers the Corporate Parenting Strategy and 
Action Plan  for Looked after Children and Care Leavers and if appropriate approves its 
use across the Council and its partners 

2.0 Background

2.1 Care Matters 2007 established an expectation that every local authority would have a
 strategy to support its children in care.  Wolverhampton City Council currently have a
 strategy that was refreshed in 2014, but with a new officer in post the strategy needed 
revisting. The new strategy and action plan is to illustrate Wolverhampton City Council 
commitment to its Corporate Parenting responsibilities. 

3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc.
Previous strategies have highlighted key priorities and these priorities have been 
continually monitored, measured and progress made. These priorities
[...]
porate 
Parenting is about prioritising and championing Looked after Children and this will 
look very different in different areas of the authority.  Below are examples of what 
Corporate Parenting could look like across Wolverhampton City Council.

 Communications & PR: Prioritising news stories about Looked after Children 
which help to breakdown stigma of what a Looked after Child is both in the 
authority and also with the wider public.

 Library services: Provide all Looked after Children with their own library card 
when they come into care which can follow them around their placements.

 Planning: Consideration of Corporate Parenting responsibilities when a new 
children’s home is being proposed.

 Procurement:  Building into all contracts that any companies working for WCC 
or Partners that they will offer Work Experience to Looked after Children or 
prioritise Care Leavers in apprenticeship roles.

 Culture & Leisure Services: To offer specific initiatives to Looked after 
Children and carers, including free or discounted entrance to venues such as 
theatres, art galleries, swimming pools etc.

 Housing:  A designated link in housing for fostering services.
 ICT Services:  Offer ICT support sessions to Looked after Children and their 

carers.

What is the role of our Partners

Whilst this is a Wolverhampton City Council Strategy it is vital that we recognise the 
importance of our Partners in the statutory, private and third sector.  Wolverhampton 
City Council alone cannot meet the needs of Looked after Children and Care 

1  Putting Corporate Parenting into Practice, NCB 2008



Leavers and needs to work effectively with partners to demonstrate our Corporate 
Parenting responsibilities.  Whilst this strategy is a Wolverhampton City Council 
document it is hoped that it will be adopted by our Partners and the resultant Action 
Plan is held across all the sectors.     

Who are our Looked after Children?

As Corporate Parents it is important for everyone 
[...]
policy for 

schools around 
medical 

appointments and 
Attendance

Fiona Brennan
Darren 

Martindale

LAC pupils not to 
receive adheres 
attendance at 

school as a result 
of planned health 

support i.e.: 
C.A.M.H.S or LAC 

medicals

October 
2015 March 2016

Designated 
Teachers Attendance of LAC to 

be improved

Involvement of both 
Designated teachers 

and health staff in 
Corporate parenting 

and LAC training

Alice Vickers
Fiona Brennan

Darren 
Martindale

Health and 
Education working 
cohesively to meet 
the needs of LAC

October 
2015 March 2016

Designated 
teachers 
Health 

professionals

LAC feel supported 
and their needs are 
being met by health 

and education 
professionals

Priority Nine. Make placements changes more positive, by preparing young people about what the family and the 
community might be able to offer

Briefing information 
disseminated to LAC 

teams and tips on 
accessing universal 

services in other 
Authorities

Alice Vickers
Puja Taloy

Andrew 
Scragg

LAC teams

LAC teams are 
able to access 

support on services 
available in other 

areas or authorities

January 
2016 March 2016

LAC are receiving 
information on the 
placement they are 

moving to.

Network developed 
between 

Participation Staff for 
CiCC nationally and 
information shared 

with local teams

Puja Taloy
Andrew 
Scragg

LAC are able to 
access information 
about opportunities 
and support in their 

local area

August 2015 March 2016
LAC are accessing 

support and services 
in other locations



 

Corporate Parenting 
Board 

 
Performance Report 

 
June 2015 

(data as at May 2015 and provisional 14/15 
out-turn data) 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] Wolverhampton City Council

Corporate Parenting Board Report

Key Points to Note

Redesign and further development 
 
This report for the Corporate Parenting Board continues to be developed. For this report, provisional 2014/15 
out-turn figures have been added where available. Please note that these 
[...]
e previous meeting (11 March 2015)
	6 Work Programme 2015/16
	7 Corporate Parenting Strategy and Action Plan
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 -Final Corporate Parenting Strategy June15
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - CP Action Plan AV

	8 Performance Monitoring Data



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 1 July 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Peter O'Neill

Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Christine Mills Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Looked After Children, Wolverhampton 

Clinical Commissioning Group
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer

By Invitation
Clle Ed Ruane Coventry City Council



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

An apology for absence had been received from Cllr Stephen Simkins.

2 Declarations of interest (if any)

No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (11 March 2015)

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

With reference to Minute No. 4 (Matters arising) and with particular reference to 
access to the Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS), the Chair, 
Cllr Val Gibson, enquired as to the present position with regard to the request 
submitted to the Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (BCPNHST) in 
relation to access to the service. Emma Bennett, Service Director for Children and 
Young People, reported that in conjunction with the Wolverhampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group a review of services in relation to Tiers 1 – 3 including 
CAMHS was presently being undertaken, that a contract request had been submitted 
to the BCPNHST and that a detailed report would be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Board. 

Cllr Peter O’Neill commented that one of the issues faced by young people suffering 
from mental health problems was the parity of esteem given the disparity between 
mental health services for young people compared to adults. The Service Director for 
Children and Young People explained that the review would attempt to ensure that 
early intervention and assistance was available. She advised the Board on the 
system currently operated by Staffordshire County Council for Tier One and Two 
cases and of the use of an on line service commissioned from the charity, 
Barnardoes. A Tier Two service had also been developed with schools and an IT 
system which provided advice and assistance on matters including counselling, 
creative therapy and parenting courses.

With reference to Minute No. 5 (Safeguarding Service Annual Report 2013/14) Cllr 
Paula Brookfield suggested that the minute be included with the next report on the 
Safeguarding Service to act as an aide memoire to the Board on questions asked 
previously.

With reference to Minute No. 6 (Performance Monitoring – Looked After Children) 
and with particular reference to the elements pertaining to Education, Cllr Paula 
Brookfield suggested that the minute be included with the next report on the 
Education Service to act as an aide memoire to the Board on questions asked 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

previously. With reference to Minute No. 6.3, the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, enquired as 
to whether details of data relevant to the average caseload of Social Workers dealing 
with Child Protection and LAC issues was available. The Service Director, Children 
and Young People reported that work was underway on the collation of this 
information.

Resolved:
1. That an extract from the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 March 
2015 be included with future reports on the Safeguarding and Education Services to 
act as an aide memoire to the Board;
2. That a report on outstanding matters be submitted to future meetings of the Board. 
 

5 Dates and time of meetings

Resolved:
That meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board be held on the following 
dates commencing at 17:30 hours in the Civic Centre, Wolverhampton:
30 September 2015;
11 November 2015;
6 January 2016 and
30 March 2016.

6 Work Programme 2015/16

The Board considered a draft Work Programme for the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

Resolved:
That the draft Work Programme be approved.

7 Corporate Parenting Strategy and Action Plan

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer presented the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy and Action Plan for Looked After Children and Care Leavers for use across 
the Council and its partners. 

Cllr Rita Potter enquired as to the support available for Care Leavers including those 
with learning difficulties. The Corporate Parenting Officer advised that the “New 
Blongings” package had just been signed off. This was a package that had been 
evaluated nationally by Care Leavers. The Service Director for Children and Young 
People undertook to provide a report on this matter to the next meeting of the Board.

Cllr Martin Waite suggested that “the public” should be added to Priority One and that 
with regard to Priority Eight there was a need for a measurement to be included 
especially in relation to sexual health and the number of Looked After Children and 
Care Leavers accessing services. With regard to Priority Nine he suggested that 
there was also a need for a measurement on making placement changes more 
positive including, if possible, a minimum notice period to be given in cases where a 
change in placement was required. Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children, 
explained that where possible notice was given but circumstances sometimes 
dictated the need for a move at very short notice. Cllr Martin Waite acknowledged 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

this point but suggested a target for notice of planned moves could be added to the 
Strategy. The Head of Looked After Children undertook to strengthen the information 
provided to Looked After Children in relation to planned moves. The Chair, Cllr Val 
Gibson, commented that there was a long lead in time with placement moves where 
possible but that the service needed to be able to fit around the needs of the 
individual child. Any attempts to be overly prescriptive could be counter productive. 
Cllr Paula Brookfield supported this view but requested that in the event of any 
moves undertaken at short notice the Looked After Child receive a follow up visit very 
quickly. The Head of Looked After Children advised that such a visit was always 
made within 72 hours of such a move. The Corporate Parenting Officer reported that 
in the case of an out of city placement a directory of services provided by the 
relevant local authority was also provided and work was undertaken with the 
Fostering Service.  

With regard to Priority Nine, Cllr Peter O’Neill suggested that the idea of making 
placement moves more positive should be explored with the Children in Care 
Council.

Cllr Paula Brookfield referred to the dedicated link in housing for fostering services 
and enquired as to the meaning of this term. The Corporate Parenting Officer 
explained that prospective Foster Carers’ would require larger houses and that this 
needed to be factored into the allocation process.

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss queried Priority Four. The corporate Parenting Officer explained 
that as a result of placement moves the social lives of Looked After Children were 
often interrupted and that there was a need for a sense of inclusion in the company 
of children who were not in care. The opening of the Youth Zone and work with the 
Youth Council could assist with the achievement of this Priority. Cllr Julie Hodgkiss 
referred to Priority Five and the two distinct elements and queried whether the 
Looked After Childen required further information on why it was not always possible 
for contact with siblings to be maintained. The Corporate Parenting Officer reported 
on the absence of data on the number of siblings kept together or separated and that 
the intention was to make sure information on siblings was available if requested by 
a Looked After Child.

Resolved:
That subject to minor amendments and clarifications as now discussed the 
Corporate Parenting Strategy and Action Plan be approved for submission to 
the Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel for consideration and 
then to be subject to formal ratification by this Board.  

8 Performance Monitoring Data

The Service Director, Children and Young People presented the Performance Report 
for June 2015 (data as at May 2015 and provisional 2014/15 out-turn data) and 
responded to a number of queries.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted and that in future the report include a 
commentary on the number of placements in excess of 20 miles from 
Wolverhampton. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

9 Exclusion of the public and press

Exclusion of the public and press

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained 
in paragraph 1 of the Act, namely information relating to any individual.

Part 2 – items not open to the public and press

10 Councillors visits to establishments

The Head of Looked After Children reported that the Children’s Homes had now 
been de-commissioned and closed with the exception of Upper Pendeford Farm and 
Merridale Street West. The future role of Upper Pendeford Farm was currently being 
reviewed.

Cllr Paula Brookfield questioned how the Council monitored the service provided to 
Looked After Children housed in external establishments. The Service Director, 
Children and Young People explained that these establishments were subject to 
Ofsted inspections and that the Council did not use any establishments with an 
inadequate rating. In the event of such a rating being given a visit to the 
establishment would be made and an informed decision taken on future and / or 
continuing use. Cllr Ed Ruane (Coventry City Council) reported on the procedures 
operated by Coventry City Council in relation to the use of external residential 
establishments.  

Resolved:
1. That the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, undertake a visit to Upper Pendeford Farm 
and that the Head of Looked After Children make the necessary 
arrangements;
2. That the location and number of Looked After Children in residential 
accommodation be added to future Performance Monitoring reports;
3. That the COPE Team Manager / Virtual School Head be requested to 
submit a report on the academic achievements of all Looked After Children 
including the steps taken with poor achievers to a future meeting of the Board


